Designation: F 568M – 98
METRIC
Standard Specification for
Carbon and Alloy Steel Externally Threaded Metric
Fasteners 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F 568M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

2.4 ANSI/ASME Standard:9
B18.5.2.2M Metric Round Head Square Neck Bolts
3. Ordering Information
3.1 Orders for products referencing this specification shall
include the following:
3.1.1 Quantity (number of pieces),
3.1.2 Name of product (that is, type and style of bolt, screw,
or stud),
3.1.3 Dimensions, including nominal thread diameter,
thread pitch, and length,
3.1.4 Property class,
3.1.5 Zinc Coating—Specify the zinc coating process re-
quired, for example, hot dip, mechanically deposited, or no
preference (see 4.5),
3.1.6 Other Finishes—Specify other protective finish, if
required,
3.1.7 ASTM designation and year of issue, and
3.1.8 Any special requirements (for example, mechanical
requirements, see Table 3, or proof load testing, see Table 4;
stud marking, see 12.2.3; additional testing, see 8.3).
3.2 Government Provisioning—Government procurement
and design selection criteria shall be specified in accordance
with ANSI (or ANSI/ASME) B18.2.3.1M, B18.2.3.2M,
B18.2.3.3M, B18.2.3.4M, B18.2.3.5M, B18.2.3.6M,
B18.5.2.1M, or B18.5.2.2M, as appropriate.
4. Materials and Manufacture
4.1 Steel for bolts, screws, and studs shall be made by the
open-hearth, basic-oxygen, or electric-furnace process.
4.2 Heading Practice: